

Department of Housing

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 1634 SOUTH LARAMIE AVENUE • CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804 708.656.8223 • FAX 708.656.8342

Larry DominickTown President

Jorge M. Rueda
Executive Director

PUBLIC NOTICE – TOWN OF CICERO AMENDMENT TO ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

The Town of Cicero invites public review and comment on the proposed amendment affecting the 5-Year Consolidated Plan and Program Year 2020 Annual Action Plan as identified in the following information:

The Town of Cicero was originally awarded a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), in the amount of \$1,703,195 for Program Year 2020. The Town received a corrected notice on October 22, 2020 that the award amount for Program Year 2020 should have been \$1,702,896. In response, the Town is proposing to reduce the budgeted amount for the Alley Repavement Program activity in the amount of \$299.00 to coincide with the new entitlement amount.

			Original Budget Amount	
<u>PY</u>	PJT#	Activity#	<u>Description</u>	Funded
2020	12	843	Town of Cicero Alley Repavement	\$393,195
			New Budget Amount	
<u>PY</u>	PJT#	Activity#	<u>Description</u>	Funded
2020	12	843	Town of Cicero Alley Repavement	\$392,896

The Public is asked to review and comment on the Town of Cicero's proposed amendment during the 15-day comment period from <u>November 15, 2020 to November 30, 2020</u>. A public hearing will be held on <u>November 30, 2020</u> at <u>11 AM</u> at the Town of Cicero Department of Housing. If additional information is needed, or to submit a comment, please contact:



Town of Cicero Department of Housing Jorge M. Rueda, Executive Director 1634 S. Laramie Ave. Cicero, IL 60804 708-656-8223 jrueda@thetownofcicero.com